

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP-18-0534

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
CHRISTIAN CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, and
THOMPSON FALLS CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, SANDERS
COUNTY, and THE HONORABLE JAMES A. MANLEY, PRESIDING
JUDGE,

Respondents.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERVISORY CONTROL

On Petition from the Twentieth Judicial District Court,
Sanders County, Montana
Cause No DV 16-84
Honorable James A. Manley

James P. Molloy
Gallik, Bremer & Molloy, P.C.
777 East Main Street, Suite 203
P.O. Box 70
Bozeman, MT 59771-0070
(406) 404-1728
jim@galliklawfirm.com

D. Neil Smith - (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Ross Leonoudakis - (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Nix, Patterson & Roach, LLP
1845 Woodall Rodgers Fwy., Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75201
Ph: (972) 831-1188
Fax: (972) 444-0716
dneilsmith@me.com
RossL@nixlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Kathleen L. DeSoto
Tessa A. Keller
Garlington, Lohn & Robinson, PLLP
PO Box 7909
Missoula MT 59807-7909
523-2500
kldesoto@garlington.com
takeller@garlington.com

Joel M. Taylor
Associate General Counsel
Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New
York, Inc.
100 Watchtower Drive
Patterson NY 12563
845-306-1000
jmtaylor@jw.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The District Court Properly Ruled on Plaintiffs’ Negligence Per Se Claim and Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses	5
1. The District Court Properly Ruled that the Harm to Alexis Nunez was Foreseeable.....	5
2. The District Court Was Within Its Power to Determine Causation.....	7
3. The District Court Did Not Remove Defendants’ Statute of Limitations Defense	11
B. The District Court Correctly Found Undisputed Evidence of Agency	11
C. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Defendants’ Clergy Members are Mandatory Reporters	15
D. The District Court Correctly Ruled that the Statutory Exception to Montana’s Reporting Law Does Not Apply to Petitioners	15
E. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Marco Nunez and Max Reyes were Not Proper Third-Parties to this Case	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>BSA v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , Mont LEXIS 757, 390 Mont. 426, 410 P.3d 171 (2017)	3, 8
<i>Cusenbary v. Mortensen</i> , 1999 MT 221, 296 Mont. 25, 987 P.2d 351	8
<i>Estate of Strever v. Cline</i> , 278 Mont. 165, 924 P.2d 666 (1996)	7
<i>Fisher v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 2008 MT 105, 342 Mont. 335, 181 P.3d 601	6, 7
<i>Graham v. Mont. State Univ.</i> , 235 Mont. 284, 767 P.2d 301 (1988).....	7
<i>Lee v. Detroit Med. Center</i> , 285 Mich. App. 51, 775 N.W.2d 326, 335 (2009).....	6, 15
<i>Lopez v. Great Falls Pre-Release Servs.</i> , 1999 MT 199, 295 Mont. 416, 986 P.2d 1081	6
<i>Martel v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 231 Mont. 96, 752 P.2d 140 (Mont. 1988).....	17
<i>Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health Sys. v. Mont. Sixteenth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 2018 Mont. LEXIS 223 (July 3, 2018).	3
 Codes	
Mont. Code Annot. §15-6-201(2)(b).....	13
Mont. Code Annot. §27-1-703(a)	17
Mont. Code Annot. §41-3-201(6)(c).....	16
